

No. 11-2141

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

LOS ALAMOS STUDY GROUP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY;
STEVEN CHU, in his official capacity as Secretary, Department of Energy;
NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINISTRATION;
THOMAS PAUL D'AGOSTINO, in his official capacity as Administrator,
National Nuclear Security Administration,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of New Mexico (Judith C. Herrera, J.)

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL
JANET MASTERS
MATTHEW F. ROTMAN
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Energy

ANDREW A. SMITH
JOHN P. TUSTIN
ROBERT P. STOCKMAN
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Dept. of Justice
P.O. Box 23795, L'Enfant Station
Washington DC 20026
(202) 353-1834
robert.stockman@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xiii
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. NNSA administers Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL).....	6
B. Statutory and regulatory background	6
1. Administrative Procedure Act (APA).....	6
2. National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).....	7
C. Chemistry and Metallurgy Research Facility (CMR).....	8
D. NEPA process for the proposed CMRR-NF	10
1. NNSA prepared an EIS in 2003 and issued a ROD in 2004 authorizing construction of the CMRR-NF	10
2. NNSA constructed RLUOB, which has independent utility because it services the existing CMR and PF-4.....	10
3. NNSA discovered new information and made some preliminary design changes to the CMRR-NF, but the CMRR-NF’s purpose and need remained the same	11

4.	NNSA prepared a Draft SEIS considering numerous alternatives	12
E.	NNSA committed to finishing the SEIS process before NNSA made final design decisions, began construction, or entered contracts for construction of CMRR-NF.....	14
F.	District court proceedings	16
G.	During this appeal, NNSA issued its Final SEIS and Amended ROD selecting the Modified CMRR-NF Alternative, and the Study Group filed a new lawsuit	19
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
	ARGUMENT	22
I.	NNSA’s completion of a new NEPA analysis and Amended ROD for the proposed CMRR-NF moots the Study Group’s Complaint demanding that the NNSA must prepare a new NEPA analysis.....	22
A.	The Complaint alleged that NNSA had violated NEPA by failing to prepare a new NEPA analysis of the proposed CMRR-NF in light of proposed design changes and new information.....	23
B.	The preparation of a new NEPA analysis of the proposed CMRR-NF is a change in circumstances mooting the Study Group’s suit.....	26
1.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the SEIS process prudentially mooted this case.....	28

2.	The SEIS process mooted the Study Group’s claims under Article III because it provided the additional environmental analysis under NEPA that the Study Group originally requested	31
C.	This case does not fall under the exception to mootness for voluntary cessation because NNSA can never “resume” its allegedly illegal conduct of not preparing a new NEPA analysis	34
D.	Where the Study Group has filed a new lawsuit challenging the SEIS and Amended ROD in district court, it essentially concedes that the claims on appeal are moot.....	36
II.	The district court also lacked jurisdiction because the Study Group did not challenge final agency action under the APA	38
A.	The Amended ROD is final agency action, but NNSA did not take that action until October 12, 2011, during this appeal	41
B.	Neither the Draft SEIS nor NNSA’s design work are final agency actions because they do not consummate a decision-making process and they have no legal consequences	43
1.	A Draft SEIS is not final agency action	44
2.	Design work cannot be final agency action.....	45
C.	Courts may only consider NEPA claims on review of final agency action.....	46
III.	The Study Group’s case was also not ripe for review.....	50
IV.	The district court correctly dismissed under Rule 12(b)(1), and this Court reviews its findings of jurisdictional facts for clear error.....	54
A.	The district court correctly dismissed under Rule 12(b)(1).....	55

- B. The district court correctly found that NNSA had not begun final design, had not begun construction, and had no binding agreements to construct the CMRR-NF.....56

CONCLUSION.....59

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	47, 51, 53
<i>Aluminum Co. v. BPA</i> , 56 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1995)	31, 37
<i>Aluminum Co. v. BPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	26
<i>Bennett Hills Grazing Ass'n v. United States</i> , 600 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1979)	44
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	39, 42, 44
<i>Butler v. Kempthorne</i> , 532 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2008)	19, 55
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	47
<i>Catron Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs, N.M. v. FWS</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. DOE</i> , 627 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	28, 29
<i>Chihuahuan Grasslands Alliance v. Kempthorne</i> , 545 F.3d 884 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Citizens For Alternatives To Radioactive Dumping v. DOE</i> , 485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007)	7, 37

Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)47

Cmtys. for a Great Nw., Ltd. v. Clinton,
112 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2000)46

Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979)..... 34

Coal. for Sustainable Res., Inc. v. Forest Serv.,
259 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2001)50

Coliseum Square Ass'n, Inc. v. Jackson,
465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)29

Colo. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Forest Serv.,
220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000) 39, 40, 43, 56

Committee for First Amendment v. Campbell,
962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992) 28, 36

Ctr. for Env'tl. Law & Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011)27

Ctr. for Marine Conservation v. Brown,
917 F. Supp. 1128 (S.D. Tex. 1996)44

Ctr. For Native Ecosystems v. Cables,
509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007)39

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) 48, 50

Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Johnson,
629 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 45, 46

Forest Guardians v. Forest Serv.,
329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)31

Forest Guardians v. FWS,
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) 48, 49, 50

Friends of Marolt Park v. DOT,
382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004) 7, 42, 50, 51, 56

Friends of the Se.'s Future v. Morrison,
153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998)49

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980).....46

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. BLM,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)43

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)8

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)47

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Tidwell,
572 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2009) 26, 27, 31, 32, 34, 35, 41

High Country Citizens Alliance v. Clarke,
454 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2006)6

Holt v. United States,
46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995)55

Karst Envtl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. EPA,
475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007)39

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....46

Lee v. U.S. Air Force,
354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004)50

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....49

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....39

McKeen v. Forest Serv.,
615 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2010)32

Metcalf v. Daley,
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)48

Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S., Inc. v. DOI,
180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999)45

Morris v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,
598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010)6, 7

Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. DOI,
251 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....24

Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. DOI,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....51

Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Norton,
324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003)45

Neighbors For Rational Dev., Inc. v. Norton,
379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004)30

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales,
64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)55

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)48

New Mexico v. Goldschmidt,
629 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1980)28

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance (SUWA II),
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....39

Ohio Forestry Ass'n. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 51, 52, 53, 54

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 37, 56

ONRC Action v. BLM,
150 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1998)46

Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. BLM,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)42

Or. Natural Res. Council, Inc. v. Grossarth,
979 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1992) 34, 36, 37

Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liab. Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
197 F.3d 448 (10th Cir. 1999)51

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Lujan,
963 F.2d 1380 (10th Cir. 1992)45

Portland Audubon Soc. v. Babbitt,
998 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1993)47

Pub. Citizen v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative,
970 F.2d 916 (D.C. Cir. 1992)46

Ramsey v. Kantor,
96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996)31

Rapid Transit Advocates, Inc. v. S. Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.,
752 F.2d 373 (9th Cir. 1985)45

Rempfer v. Sharfstein,
583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009)56

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) 19, 23, 25, 28, 31, 33, 34, 35

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Smith (SUWA I),
110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1997) 23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34

Sierra Club v. DOE,
287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002) 46, 47, 51

Silverton Snowmobile Club v. Forest Serv.,
433 F.3d 772 (10th Cir. 2006) 44, 48

SK Finance SA v. La Plata County, Bd. of County Com'rs,
126 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 1997)55

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Narvaez,
149 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 1998)41

Sw. Williamson Cnty. Cmty. Ass'n, Inc. v. Slater,
173 F.3d 1033 (6th Cir. 1999)44

Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989)26

Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259, Sedgwick Cnty., Kan. v. Disability Rights Ctr. of Kan.,
491 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2007)35

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter,
463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006) 32, 37

Utah v. DOI (Utah I),
210 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2000) 42, 43, 47, 52

Utah v. DOI (Utah II),
535 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008) 51, 52, 53

Utahns for Better Transp. v. DOT,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) 26, 48

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....30

Wilderness Workshop v. BLM,
531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008) 8, 26

WildWest Inst. v. Bull,
547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008)49

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....49

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005) 32, 33

Wyoming v. United States,
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002)59

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA),
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-7066
5 U.S.C. § 702..... 1, 43
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 1, 6, 38, 56
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....7

28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).24

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....7
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370f1, 7

44 U.S.C. § 150728

50 U.S.C. § 2401(b)6

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Tenth Circuit Rule 28.2(c)(1) xiii

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2, 17, 54, 55

10 C.F.R. §§ 1021.300-343.....7

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(b)7

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(c).....8

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(d) 8, 12, 29, 42

10 C.F.R. § 1021.31542

40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508.....7

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....7

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)8

DOE Order 413.3B49

FEDERAL REGISTER:

69 Fed. Reg. 6967 (Feb. 12, 2004)10

75 Fed. Reg. 60,745 (Oct. 1, 2010).....12

75 Fed. Reg. 67,711 (Nov. 3, 2010)12

76 Fed. Reg. 24,018 (April 29, 2011)..... 4, 13, 27

76 Fed. Reg. 28,222 (May 16, 2011) 27

76 Fed. Reg. 54,768 (Sept. 2, 2011) xiii, 4, 19, 27

76 Fed. Reg. 64,344 (Oct. 18, 2011)..... xiii, 4, 5, 19, 27, 33
